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‘VERY DELIGHTFUL READING’
01. ALFORD, Henry. The School of the Heart and other
Poems … In two Volumes … Cambridge: Printed at the Pitt
Press, by John Smith, Printer to the University: for Longman &
Co. … London; and J. & J. J. Deighton, Cambridge. 1835.
2 vols bound in one, 8vo (170 × 105 mm), pp. viii, 169, [1]; [4], 129, [1];
contemporary tan calf, corners worn, rebacked.
£300
First edition of a Romantic compilation by Dean of Canterbury and
hymn-writer, Henry Alford (1810–1871), dedicated to ‘the playmate of his
childhood, the joy of his youth, and the dear companion of his cares and
studies … by her affectionated husband’.
The reviewer for Blackwood’s Edinburgh Magazine (vol. 39) was critical
of Alford’s title but found the volume ‘very delightful reading’, and
acknowledging Alford’s debt to his friend Wordsworth, in ‘Churchyard
among the Mountains’ in particular. This friendship was born of the
poetical circles Alford mixed in at Cambridge, where he developed a
lasting bond with Tennyson in particular. His poems were commended
by Wordsworth, and were received favourably in the Edinburgh
Review and elsewhere.
A talented hymn-writer, Alford also composed piano, organ, and vocal
music, sang and played, carved in wood, painted in watercolours, and
published a book on the Riviera, with coloured lithographs from his
watercolours.
Jackson, p. 591.

02. ARNOLD, Matthew. Higher Schools & Universities in
Germany … London Macmillan and Co. 1882.
8vo (190 × 125 mm), pp. xxvii, [1], 245, [3]; with a 40-page publisher’s
catalogue (dated December 1882) at the end; a little spotted towards the
beginning, blue pencil ownership inscription of Herbert Beatty (dated
1883), with some underling and side-ruling throughout; uncut in the
original publisher’s cloth, slightly skewed; pencil note on the preceding
editions at the head of p. [v].
£50
Second edition, first published in 1874 (itself based on the section on
Germany in Arnold’s earlier Schools and Universities on the Continent,

1868). ‘The history of education on the Continent is now regarded in this
country with a great and increasing interest, and I republish, therefore,
my account of the schools and universities of Germany … There is an
increasing demand everywhere for modern or real studies, as they are
called, and the school-course everywhere is being modified in
compliance with this demand. But the need of those studies had been
recognised by the organisers of German education before there arose a
popular cry for them; and now that the popular cry has arisen, it is in
Germany that this cry is least likely, perhaps, to be suffered to destroy
the true balance of education’ (Preface).
Smart 57.
WITH POEMS TO SHELLEY AND WORDSWORTH

03. BARTON, Bernard. Poems … London: Printed for Harvey
and Darton … 1820.
8vo (229 × 145 mm), pp. xvi, 288; with
engraved frontispiece by Hanksworth
after Knight and errata slip tipped in after
the prelims; some light spotting to
frontispiece of an otherwise nice, crisp
copy, printed on good-quality wove
paper, uncut in the original publisher’s
drab boards, printed paper spine label, a
bit rubbed, upper joint starting, spine
chipped at head; booklabel of John
Sparrow.
£250
First edition of a popular collection; it had
reached a fifth edition by 1825. ‘Several
of the Poems contained in the following
pages have before appeared in print; but
their circulation has been so very limited,
that they can hardly be said to have ever
been before the Public’ (Preface).
Barton (1784–1849), ‘the Quaker poet’,
was a vigorous correspondent, including
with Southey and Lamb. Among the
verse anthologized here is ‘To Percy
Bysshe Shelley’ and ‘To William
Wordsworth, on his “Peter Bell”’, as well as affectionate ‘Introductory
Verses’ to his sister, the educational writer Maria Hack.
Jackson, p. 460.

PRINTED IN BOULOGNE

04. BAYLY, Thomas Haynes. Musings and Prosings …
Boulogne. Printed by F. Birlé … 1833.
8vo (210 × 125mm), pp. [8], 208, 203–324, [1], 325–8, [1] blank, [4] list
of subscribers (old water stain in upper margin); offsetting and
occasional spotting, with some browning, largely in the margins, a few
marks to pp. 293–9, small holes to a couple of leaves; untrimmed in
recent quarter calf; contemporary ownership inscription (‘Marianne Ede’)
to front free endpaper; stamp of the Mercantile Library of Philadelphia to
title.
£220
First edition, published in France by subscription, to aid the fortunes of a
failing gentleman poet.
In addition to a variety of light verses,
Musings contains a reprint of Bayly’s
most successful farce, Perfection, or,
The Lady of Munster (1830). Though
slight—he contended that it was written
entirely on a stagecoach between
Sussex and London—it was ‘very
favourably received’ (The Times) when it
opened at Drury Lane with Madame
Vestris as the Irish heiress Kate O’Brien.
Bayly (1797–1839) was brought up in
comfort in Bath, but following the
collapse of his family’s coalmining
investments in 1831 became totally
dependent on writing, and the burden of
family responsibility preyed on his mind.
He spent extended periods abroad to
restore his physical and mental
wellbeing—and possibly to escape his
creditors—which doubtless explains the
Boulogne imprint here. It seems likely
that the curious subscription list, which
includes Sir Robert Peel, represents
financial well-wishers and contacts from
a more prosperous time.
Other sources (including Nicoll) assume this to be first printed in 1836,
but this must be its first edition. Not in Jackson.

‘DARK BUT QUITE BEAUTIFUL’
05. BENN, Gottfried. Morgue. A new translation by
Simon Beattie. [Chesham:] Breitenweg 2018.
8vo (203 × 125 mm), pp. [8]; original printed wrappers.

£10

First edition of this translation, printed in only 250 copies:
‘powerful translations’ (Adam Freudenheim), ‘scalpel-sharp’
(Sammy Jay), ‘dark but quite beautiful’ (Rebecca Rego Barry,
Fine Books Magazine).
Gottfried Benn (1886–1956) wrote Morgue in 1912, when he
was only 25. It was his first published work. The
expressionist verse, inspired by Benn’s work as a pathologist,
shocked readers at the time, but the edition, printed in 500
copies, sold out within eight days.

06. BENNETT, William Sterndale. No. [in ms. ink:] 2 of Six
Songs with English and German Words … Op. 23 … London:
Coventry & Hollier … Leipzig, F. Kistner … [1842].
Folio (346 × 257 mm), pp. [8]; decorative zincograph title-page by
Hunter, the music engraved; stencilled stamp of Charles Ollivier, Music
Seller at foot of title; disbound.
£100
First edition: ‘May Dew’, setting Uhland’s poem ‘Maienthau’. A good
friend of Mendelssohn, the young Bennett (1816–1875) made three
extended visits to Germany, 1836–42, where he was at one point
perhaps better known than in England.
Williamson, William Sterndale Bennett: a descriptive thematic catalogue,
Op. 23 E.3.a.

ENGLISH LIEDER

07. BENNETT, Sir William Sterndale. Twelve Songs with
English & German Words … London & New York Novello, Ewer &
Co. [1875].
8vo (277 × 196 mm), pp. [4], 64; original illustrated printed wrappers, a
little dusty, spine sometime repaired with tape; private inkstamp

(‘H[ubert]. W[alter]. Hunt’, Organist of Bristol Cathedral, 1901–45) to
front cover.
£40
Combining Bennett’s two collections of Six Songs (Opp. 23 and 35),
from 1842 and 1855 respectively: the lyrics are taken from both English
and German sources (Burns, Uhland, Shelley, John Clare), and all are
furnished with metrical translations into the other language.
Williamson, Op. 23 E.7n (Novello reissue of Lamborn Cock edition,
1875).

THE AUTHOR’S OWN COPY, WITH HIS CORRECTIONS

08. BLAIR, Robert. The Grave, a Poem, in Blank Verse …
transposed into Rhyme by G. W. Bulkley … London: Printed by A.
Redford and W. Robins … 1833.
12mo (171 × 105 mm), pp. vi, [7]–58, [2]; uncut in contemporary blue
cloth; front joint split, a few marks to the binding.
£350
First edition of this attempt ‘to clothe the beautiful poem of “The Grave”
in a new costume’ (Advertisement); G. W. Bulkley’s copy, dated
‘Bruxelles, Augt the 27th 1840’ on the front free endpaper and with
manuscript corrections to a number of pages.
Jackson, p. 573 (the only book by Bulkley listed).

THE DUKE OF WELLINGTON IN OXFORD

09. [BOONE, James Shergold]. The Welcome of Isis, a Poem,
occasioned by the Duke of Wellington’s Visit to the University of
Oxford. By the Author of “The Oxford Spy.” ... Oxford: Printed and
Sold by Munday and Slatter; Sold also by Mssrs. Whittaker ...
London. 1820.

8vo (210 × 130 mm), pp. [4], 31, [1]; some
foxing to the initial two leaves; disbound.
£300
First edition of a poem in praise of the Duke
of Wellington by the author of the notorious
Oxford Spy.
This poem is a ringing paean to both the
Duke and Oxford’s dreaming spires by Christ
Church undergraduate James Shergold
Boone (1798–1859). He exhorts Wellesley to
understand that ‘the patriot ardours of the
soul’ may be found in even the most ‘letter’d
breasts’, and that he will receive a clamorous
welcome on his planned visit to Oxford. In
the event, the publication proved rather
premature as Wellesley’s visit was
postponed, though he eventually made good
on the visit, and was Chancellor of the
University of Oxford from 1834 until his death
in 1852.
Boone’s sincerity here is in stark contrast to most
famous work, The Oxford Spy (1818), an anonymous verse satire on
university life which was highly critical of Oxford's curriculum and
examinations, and which caused a sensation when he published it as an
undergraduate.
Not in Jackson. Library Hub Discover lists copies of the first edition at
the BL, Bodley, and Felbrigg Hall (NT) only in the UK (the latter wanting
the final blank), to which WorldCat adds Yale and the Newberry in the
US.

10. [CASTRO, Fidel]. History Will Absolve Me. Spoken: 1953.
[Presumably Cuba, n.d.]
8vo (210 × 130 mm), pp. [4], 70, ff. [8, the fourth leaf repeated]; from
p. 23 onwards, rectos paginated with odd numbers 1–37 and then 1–9;
contemporary boards lettered gilt.
£60
An English translation of Castro’s La historia me absolverá, the two-hour
speech he made in court defending the armed attack he led on the
Moncada Barracks on 23 July 1953 (the beginnings of the Cuban

Revolution). Erratically paginated, this appears to be a Cuban samizdat
edition, probably made towards the end of the twentieth century.

11. CONCERTS OF ANTIENT MUSIC, under the Patronage of
Their Majesties. As performed at the New Rooms, TottenhamStreet, M,DCC,LXXXVIII. London: Printed for W. Lee [1788].
[With:]
CONCERTS OF ANTIENT MUSIC, under the Patronage of Their
Majesties: as performed at the New Rooms, Tottenham-Street,
M,DCC,LXXXIX. London: Printed for W. Lee [1789]. [And:]
CONCERTS OF ANTIENT MUSIC, under the Patronage of Their
Majesties: as performed at the New Rooms, Tottenham-Street,
M,DCC,XC. London: Printed for W. Lee [1790]. [And:]
CONCERTS OF ANTIENT MUSIC, under the Patronage of Their
Majesties: as performed at the New Rooms, Tottenham-Street,
M,DCC,XCI. London: Printed for W. Lee [1791]. [And:]
CONCERTS OF ANTIENT MUSIC, under the Patronage of Their
Majesties; as performed at the New Room, King’s Theatre,
Haymarket. 1800. London: Printed for W. Lee … [1800].
5 vols, small 8vo (180 × 105 mm), pp. xvi, 92; xvi, 106; xvi, 93, [1]; xvi,
102; [2], xiv, [15]–18, 155, [1], with a stipple-engraved frontispiece by
Swaine; with the early ink ownership inscription of William H. Coham
(perhaps the Devonian minister the Revd William Holland Coham,
d.1825) to the title-page of the first four volumes; title for the volume for
1791 browned; original sheep, spines dated gilt, worn, the boards mostly
loose and scraped, offsetting from the turn-ins, the volume for 1800
rebacked.
£1100
The Concerts of Antient Music was an annual series given in London
between 1776 and 1848. ‘Founded and directed by the upper ranks of
society [the Earl of Sandwich and Sir Watkin Williams Wynn were prime
movers in its establishment], it had an explicit artistic policy (a prohibition
of music less than 20 years old) which deliberately linked traditional
social values with the learning and understanding needed for the
appreciation of old music – in outright opposition to the perceived
ephemerality of frivolous modern music. Unusual and demanding works
of the Renaissance and earlier Baroque were sought out, in a pioneering
spirit that recalls the early days of the Academy [of Ancient Music,

founded in 1732]; but a preference for Handel in some quarters came to
overlay the repertory, and even during the 18th century programming
began to fossilize around increasingly hackneyed Handel selections’
(New Grove, sub ‘London, Concert Life’).
ESTC, which generally locates only a handful of copies for each title,
queries whether the volumes should have plates. The first four here
have certainly never had them.

12. DERBYSHIRE, George. Dunstable: A Poem; and Graves of
the Poor. To which is subjoined History of Dunstable; with some
Account of Dun the Robber ... Dunstable: Printed for the Author,
and Sold by T. and J. Higgins, Printers, &c. [1830].
8vo (180 x 105 mm), pp. [4], 144; a little spotted in places; original
publisher’s cloth-backed boards, printed paper label, cloth torn along
joints, section missing from foot.
£350
First edition: a celebration of the town of the
Bedfordshire market town of Dunstable, by an
enthusiastic local historian. Derbyshire offers a
long narrative poem about the town’s history,
going back to the days of Roman occupation, but
the most well-known local legend relates to Dun
the Robber, the legendary highwayman who
stalked the crossroads where the Icknield Way
meets Watling Street (now the A5). The legend
goes that Dun so terrorised travellers that they
appealed to King Henry I, who travelled to
Dunstable and ordered a stake placed in the
ground, upon which he tacked a valuable ring.
The plan was to capture Dun in the act of theft,
but he somehow managed to evade the trap,
stealing the ring from under soldiers’ noses. The
king was supposedly flummoxed by this, and
having no other strategies in his arsenal, decided
to clear the area and found a town on the spot. In
Derbyshire’s version Dun is brought to justice,
and executed.
Not in Jackson, or Johnson. Library Hub Discover records copies at the
BL and Bodley, to which WorldCat adds Yale and Stanford.

13. [DUMAS.] The Corsican Brothers: a legendary Drama, in
Three Acts, dramatized … by Messrs. E[ugène]. Grangé and
Xavier de Monté Pin. Translated and adapted to the English
Stage, by Charles Webb … Printed from the Acting Copy, with
Remarks, biographical and critical, by D.—G. To which are
added, a Description of the Costume,—Cast of the Characters,—
Entrances and Exits,—relative Positions of the Performers on the
Stage, and the whole of the Stage Business, as performed at the
Theatres Royal, London … London: The Music-Publishing
Company, Limited … [1860?].
12mo (140 × 85 mm), c.27 leaves from printed text cut out (some pages
trimmed quite close, with loss of page numbers) and pasted onto small
4to leaves (197 × 158 mm); with extensive annotation in pencil and ink,
additional leaves inserted in places with dialogue in contemporary ms.
ink, totalling ff. [48], plus an additional 14 pages of ms. stage directions
(from a later performance?) etc at the end; dusty in places; modern
cloth.
£275

The possible date of printing is suggested by the British Library
catalogue. The present marked-up copy may well have been for a
provincial production, since none of the names mentioned—the dual role
of Fabien and Louis: Haviland (presumably William Haviland, 1856–
1917, who worked with Irving and Beerbohm Tree), Baron de Montgiron:
Nesbitt, Alfred Meynard: Dodd, Orlando: Elgar, Colonna: Walcott—
matches up with any turn-of-the-century London performance.

14. THE FITZWILLIAM MUSIC being a Collection of sacred
Pieces, selected from Manuscripts of Italian Composers in the
Fitzwilliam Museum, now for the first Time published by
permission of the University of Cambridge, by Vincent Novello,
Organist to the Portuguese Embassy … London, Jos. Alfred
Novello … [c.1840s/50s].
5 vols in one, as issued, folio (394 × 281 mm), pp. [4], 324; engraved
throughout; some light browning and spotting; original publisher’s blindstamped cloth, spine direct-lettered gilt, rubbed and lightly dust-soiled,
front hinge skilfully repaired.
£300
The ‘new and cheap’ (i.e. second) edition of the ambitious Fitzwilliam
Music publishing project, in which the Fitzwilliam Museum made parts of
its important music manuscript collection, bequeathed to the University
by Viscount Fitzwilliam in 1816, available for editing and publishing for
the first time.
In 1824, when Cambridge asked the music publisher Vincent Novello to
come and select a small group of manuscripts from the collection to be
published, he chose sacred music by Continental composers that he
knew were unpublished and of which he did not already have manuscript
copies (Olleson & Palmer, p. 46), including Lassus, Palestrina, and
Pergolesi. The result was a five-volume work, the first of which was
published ‘either in December 1825 or very early in 1826’ (ibid., p. 50);
the final volume was out by the end of 1827. The final work was
universally acclaimed: ‘Novello’s achievement in transcribing, editing
and publishing the five volumes of The Fitzwilliam Music in the space of
little more than two years was considerable, and an example of his
legendary assiduity’ (ibid., p. 53).
Provenance: from St Michael’s College, Tenbury, with the usual ms.
pencil shelfmarks to the front pastedown. The College had been
founded in 1856 as a model for the performance of Anglican music by
the great collector and composer Sir Frederick Ouseley (1825–1889),
whose own ‘magnificent assemblage of music and musical literature’
(Hyatt King, Some British Collectors of Music, Sandars Lectures for

1961, p. 67) passed to the College on his death, where it remained until
its dispersal at Sotheby’s in 1990.
Library Hub Discover lists 2 copies of this edition only (BL, Bodley), to
which WorldCat adds 2 more (NYPL, Paul Sacher Stiftung, Basel). On
the background, see Philip Olleson & Fiona Palmer, ‘Publishing Music
from the Fitzwilliam Museum, Cambridge: the work of Vincent Novello
and Samuel Wesley in the 1820s’, Journal of the Royal Musical
Association, 130 (1), Jan. 2005, pp. 38–73.

AMERICAN ENGLISH

15. FLÜGEL, Johann Gottfried. A complete English and
German Phraseology; or, a copious Collection of English proper
Expressions … Leipsic: Printed for J. C. Hinrichs. 1832.
8vo (226 × 132 mm), pp. v, [1], 240, plus advertisements leaf; printed in
double columns; occasional browning; uncut in the original purple
printed wrappers, spine lightly sunned; the Donaueschingen copy, with
its inkstamp to the title and final page, ms. paper shelfmark to spine.
£275
First edition. Flügel (1788–1855), ‘Lector publicus of the English
language in the University of Leipsic’ and the compiler of various
dictionaries and language aids, had learned his English in America
(1810–9), before returning to Germany. He was later appointed
American consul in Leipzig (1838).
His Phraseology is extensive, and includes American phrases, e.g.
‘They don’t hitch horses at the same post’ (marked as Am. (N.E.)).

WITH PINK SILK ENDPAPERS

16. GAIGNOL, Claude. Heures Nouvelles contenant le petit
office du Dimanche latin & français avec divers hymnes latin & en
vers français, dediées à très illustre, très populaire & très
vertueuse Dame La Duchesse d’Aiguillon par son très humble et
très obeisant serviteur Claude Gaignol … 1754.
Manuscript on paper, 8vo (183 × 113 mm), ff. [2], 118, 2; written in black,
blue, and bronze ink, extra-illustrated with half a dozen copperplate
engravings by Claude Duflos; some light occasional browning and
offsetting, contemporary polished red sheep gilt, all edges gilt, red

morocco lettering-piece to spine, joints rubbed; pink silk endpapers,
early ink ms. bookplate (‘Ex Libris Petri Delveu’) to front pastedown,
bookplate to verso of front free endpaper of Arthur Brölemann (1826–
1904).
£400

17. GALLIEN DE SALMORENC, Timoléon-Alphonse. Le
bréviaire des politiques. Par M. Gallien de Salmorenc, ancien
Secretaire de la Résidence de France près la République de
Genève … A Londres: chez J. Robson … P. Elmsley, succ. de P.
Vaillant … De l’imprimerie de G. Scott, 1769.
8vo (188 × 116 mm) in half-sheets, pp. [152]; offsetting from the turn-ins,
some spotting elsewhere, largely confined to the margins, light
waterstain towards the end of the book; late eighteenth-century half calf,
marbled-paper sides, morocco spine label lettered gilt; spine chipped at
head, short crack to upper joint at head, but sound; with the engraved
label of Bowen’s ‘Extensive & Increasing’ Circulating Library, Brighton, to
front pastedown, remains of paper labels to spine.
£500

First edition of a very rare collection of maxims
and anecdotes, peppered with comments on life
in London. It is dedicated, with five stanzas of
verse, to Voltaire (‘O Toi, dont le brillant & le rare
génie, / Près de Corneille & de Milton, / A
toujours dirigé les loix de l’harmonie, / Et vole
aux cieux avec Newton …’), whom Gallien, the
natural son of the duc de Richelieu (a close
friend of the great French writer), had served as
secretary.
Provenance: Joseph Bowen ran a circulating
library in Brighton for a number of years, before
being declared bankrupt in 1784. Fanny Burney
records Mrs Thrale visiting there in 1780.
Cioranescu 30213. ESTC (calling for pp. [150]) locates 4 copies only:
BL, National Library of Poland, Ghent University, Library of Congress
(Thomas Jefferson’s copy).

18. GRADMANN, Johann Jacob. Das gelehrte Schwaben oder
Lexicon der jetzt lebenden schwäbischen Schriftsteller …
[Ravensburg:] Im Verlag bey’m Verfasser. 1802.
Thick 8vo (200 × 121 mm), pp. [xvi], xxiv, 872, 30; some light marginal
browning and occasional spotting, old paper repair to the fore-margin of
Hh8; a nice crisp copy in contemporary half vellum, paste paper sides, a
little soiled, corners worn, early ink ms. to spine.
£350
First and only edition of a self-published bio-bibliographical dictionary of
over a thousand living Swabian authors, perhaps the most famous being
Schiller (pp. 560–4), after the model of Hamberger & Meusel’s wellknown bibliography Das gelehrte Teutschland (1767 and later editions).
Biographical information, combined with an annotated listing of
publications, provides a detailed and valuable record of minor authors of
the period, many of which were not covered by other reference works of
the period.
Petzholdt, Bibliotheca Bibliographica, p. 318. WorldCat locates no
copies outside Europe.

19. GREENE, Graham. Sut’ dela. Roman. Perevod s
angliiskogo E. Golyshevoi i B. Izakova … [The Heart of the

Matter. A novel. Translated from the English by
Elena Golysheva and Boris Izakov]. Izdatel’stvo
Inostrannoi Literatury. Moskva, 1961.
8vo (200 × 128 mm), pp. 301, [3]; publisher’s quarter
cloth, spine lettered gilt, illustrated boards by V.
Alekseev, wear to edges.
£200
First edition in Russian of The Heart of the Matter
(1948), with an afterword by the literary historian
Aleksandr Anikst (1910–1988, the celebrated
Shakespeare scholar).
‘A major new arrival in the post-Stalin period was
Graham Greene … Greene’s attraction was so strong
because he combined lively storytelling with
contemporary settings and a strongly political flavour,
usually very critical of Western institutions and policies’
(Maurice Friedberg, A Decade of Euphoria: Western
Literature in Post-Stalin Russia, 1954–64, p. 183).
WorldCat locates copies at Georgetown and Oregon
only.

20. GUTZKOW, Karl Ferdinand. Die stille Familie. Lustspiel in
fünf Acten … [Colophon:] Br. 27/11 [18]42.
Manuscript on paper, small 4to (205 × 172 mm), pp. [328]; old boards,
rebacked in cloth; (Berlin?) Hoftheater stamp at foot of title.
£350
An early manuscript copy of this play, which first appeared in print
across three numbers of the Novellen-Zeitung as well as being privately
printed in book form, both in 1845. Gutzkow (1811–1878) had initially
worked as a journalist, also producing a number of novels in the 1830s,
‘an attempt to use literature as a lever to shift rooted prejudices and to
set up a new social and political order’ until a federal decree labelled him
as a subversive writer (Oxford Companion to German Literature). ‘At
this point Gutzkow turned away from the novel and devoted himself to
writing plays which dealt, in historical disguise, with political and social
ideas of the day, and not infrequently with his own emotional life’ (ibid.).

21. HEINE, Heinrich. Pesni Geine v perevode M. L. Mikhailova
[Heine’s Songs translated by Mikhail Mikhailov]. Sanktpeterburg.
V tipografii Iakova Treia. 1858.
Small 8vo (162 × 108 mm), pp. xviii, 144; light waterstain to the foreedge of some leaves; original blindstamped cloth, a few small inkspots
to upper board, spine lettered gilt, extremities sunned, slight wear at
ends of spine; old bookseller’s stamp to rear pastedown, pencil
ownership inscription ‘M. Balakirev’ to front free endpaper and an
inkstamped ‘Ex libris M. A. Balakirev’ below, though the signature does
not look like the composer’s.
£950
First edition: the first collection of Heine translations made by Mikhailov
(1829–1865), ‘poet, writer, translator, and revolutionary … Mikhailov’s
translations from French, English, and German received much acclaim.
His “Songs of Heine” (1858) were highly praised by Aleksandr Blok’
(Terras).
‘With Mikhailov we come to the central figure in the translation of Heine
[into Russian] in the 19th century. No other translator can demonstrate
such a great number of translations of superior quality which at the same
time convey a broad, many-sided picture of Heine … Together with Mei,
Mikhailov is the leading representative of the “poet–translator” (poet–
perevodchik) and is often compared by critics to Zhukovsky’ (German
Ritz, 150 Jahre russische Heine-Übersetzung (1981), p. 234, my
translation).
Levinton, Genrikh Geine 100. WorldCat (‘Much acclaimed first collection
of Heine translations by Mikhaĭlov’) locates 2 copies: Library of
Congress and Yale.

UNRECORDED?

22. HOCHZEITS-ZEITUNG … Humoristisch-Satyrischer
Hochzeits-Kladderadatsch zur Vermählungsfeier. Dresden,
Heineck Nachf[olger]., late 19th/early 20th century.
13 numbers, 4to (c.295 × 230 mm), each pp. [4]; plus 10 Tafel-Lieder
(slim folio, printed on recto only), a leaf of Tafel-Satzungen, and 2
Rundgesänge, each printed in a spiral; some light browning due to paper
stock, creased or chipped in places; offered with a printed score of Carl
Michael Ziehrer’s song A Love Letter (Liebesbrief), New York, G.
Schirmer, copyright 1888 [not found in WorldCat], inkstamps of Hans

Veroni and the Deutsches Volks-Theater San Francisco, and ms. poem,
‘Liebesbrief’ (copying out the text of the song, perhaps for
performance?), on headed notepaper (Hans Veroni, 221 Sansome St,
San Francisco, ‘Pacific Coast Representative, Transatlantic Fire
Insurance Company of Hamburg’).
£250*

The Hochzeitszeitung (‘wedding newspaper’) is a genre of occasional
printing found in German-speaking countries. Normally they are
bespoke, something to which friends and family might contribute
anecdotes about the happy couple which are then turned into a
‘newspaper’ to be distributed among the wedding guests. The internet is
full of tips for making them. Curiously, the publication offered here is
generic, and appears to have been something one could buy for handing
out at weddings, rather than as a template for what one might include in
one’s own Nuptial News. (A potential bibliographical headache is that,
when they have a number, they are all ‘Vol. I, No. 1’, although the
publishers do appear to have marked them, maybe for their own
identification, by means of a hand-stamped number in the upper corner
and letterpress signature at the foot of the first page.) We have been

unable to locate it in any of the usual databases. Where there is an
imprint, it is Heineck in Dresden.
Offered with the Zeitung are a variety of occasional pieces, presumably
for handing out at a wedding: slipsongs, two rounds for singing, a leaf of
‘table rules’, an illustrated marriage certificate written in Saxon dialect,
and another official-looking lithographed marriage document.

BELFAST IMPRINT

23. HULL, John Dawson. The Reverie, and other Poems …
Belfast:—William M‘Comb; L. B. Seeley and Sons, and Hamilton,
Adams, and Co., London; Waugh and Inned, and Wm. Oliphant,
Edinburgh; Wm. Collins, and Geo. Gallie, Glasgow; W. Curry, Jun.
and Co., and R. M. Tims, Dublin. 1833.
12mo (165 × 105 mm), pp. ii–xi, 275, [1]; wanting the half-title; a little
finger-soiled with a stain to the head of the title-page; modern boards.
£200
First edition of a scarce book of verse, written from the village of
Saintfield, County Down.
The titular 'Reverie’ is typical devotional fare, but the other pieces ‘partly
antecedent to the author's entry of the Ministry’ stray from contemplative
to Irish themes, including ‘On the Shamrock’. ‘On a Pineapple Plant’
describes Hull’s failure to cultivate this highly fashionable yet fickle fruit.
‘Pineapple mania’ had largely passed by this period, but they remained a
frequently-adopted horticultural challenge. The work finishes with
twenty-four original hymns.
Jackson, p. 576; Johnson 471. Library Hub Discover locates copies at
the BL and Cambridge only.

BY THE SHAKESPEARE FORGER

24. IRELAND, William Henry. France for the last Seven Years;
or, the Bourbons … London: Printed for G. and W. B. Whittaker …
1822.
8vo (205 × 130 mm), pp. xvi, 439, [1], with engraved frontispiece of
Napoleon by Pelcenino after David; some light marginal browning;
contemporary polished half roan with marbled paper sides, spine gilt;

rubbed, corners worn, upper joint cracked, spine chipped at head;
booklabel of J. O. Edwards.
£200
First edition. William Henry Ireland (1775–1835) is known chiefly today
for his notorious forgeries of Shakespeare in the 1790s. He later ran a
circulating library, was imprisoned for debt in 1811, and went on to write
a number of books on French history and culture.

25. JEROME, Jerome K. A collection of his early appearances
in Russian, including Three Men in a Boat (in the journal Vestnik
Inostrannoi Literatury), On the boards, Idle Thoughts of an Idle
Fellow, and Three Men on the Bummel, 1894–1900.
£2750
1889 saw the first appearance of Three Men in a Boat, published by
J. W. Arrowsmith in Bristol. Although slated by some critics at the time,
Three Men in a Boat sold in huge numbers, leading Arrowsmith to
comment: ‘I pay Jerome so much in royalties, I cannot imagine what
becomes of all the copies of that book I issue. I often think the public
must eat them.’ The book has never been out of print since.
A few years later and translations followed, one of the earliest being into
Russian, in 1894. The story of Jerome in Russia is a fascinating one,
and largely unexplored. Once the reading public has got the taste for
something, more books are required. That was certainly the case in
Russia, where Jerome was demanded and devoured. Jerome was
himself involved in the process, liaising with his translator, Nadezhda
Zharintsova, during her work.
However, when it seen there is money to made from a book, others may
try and cash in. Following the success of Jerome’s works in Russia,
unauthorised translations began to appear. Not only that, other stories,
not written by Jerome, appeared under his name. By 1902, things had
come to a head and Jerome wrote a letter to The Times entitled ‘Literary
Piracy in Russia.’ He wrote:
‘The Germans have a proverb, “Let him who is hurt cry out.” In the
interests of international copyright I would that some English writer of
more importance than myself were equally a sufferer by reason of the
incomprehensible disinclination of the Russian Government to conform
to the Berne Convention. Failing a more potent voice, I venture to raise
my own feeble plaint against the inhospitable treatment Russia metes
out to the literary guests she herself invites to visit her. For reasons the
justification of which it is not for me to attempt, the Russian public,
wooed by the admirable translations of my friend Mme. Jarintzoff,
commenced some years ago to take an interest in my work. Free as the

literary temperament is supposed to be of vanity, I confess to some
feeling of pride at the honour thus accorded to me. Of late my
gratification has been considerably marred, however, by my
powerlessness to prevent the issue of unauthorized translations, which, I
am assured by my Russian friends, are at the best garbled and
incorrect, and at the worst more or less original concoctions, of the
merits or demerits of which I am entirely innocent, but which,
nevertheless, are sold labelled with my name … I have no remedy. I
must rest passive, knowing myself to be misrepresented … If an author
be worth translating at all, he ought to be given the right to make certain
that he is translated correctly. This can only be done by giving him and
his translator legal protection …’ (The Times, 8 July 1902).
The items in the collection are as follows:
i) JEROME, Jerome K. Troe v odnoi lodke [Three Men in a Boat]. [In:]
Vestnik Inostrannoi Literatury … God IV. Ianvar’ [– Fevral’; Mart; Aprel’;
Mai; Iiun’; Iiul’]. S.-Peterburg. Tipografiia brat. Panteleevykh … 1894.
8 parts in two vols, thick 8vo (240 × 152 mm); occasional spotting, a few
leaves snagged at head in February issue, inkspot at head of p. 173 in
March issue, illegible old stamp to a few leaves, lacking a few leaves in
some issues (the text of the Jerome unaffected);
contemporary quarter calf, cloth sides, worn.
The first appearance in Russian of Three Men in a
Boat (1889), across seven monthly parts of Vestnik
Inostrannoi Literatury: pp. 141–164 (January), [169]–
198 (February), [179]–207 (March), [149]–176 (April),
[111]–134 (May), [79]–102 (June), [69]–84 (July).
ii) JEROME, Jerome K. Na podmostkakh [On the
boards] („On the Stage and off“ & „Stageland“). S
angliiskago N. Zharintsovoi. Risunki D. Pakhomova
[From the English by Nadezhda Zharintsova.
Illustrations by D. Pakhomov]. [S.-Peterburg,] Izdanie
D. Pakhomova i Ko. 1896.
8vo (190 × 135 mm), pp. 196; illustrations in the text
throughout; the very occasional mark, but a very good
copy, if skewed, in the original publisher’s quarter
cloth by Gaevsky in St Petersburg, spine lettered gilt,
illustrated front cover, one corner bent.

First edition in Russian of Jerome’s humorous collections about life in
the theatre (1885, 1889), with attractive original Russian illustrations.
iii) JEROME, Jerome K. Prazdnyia mysli lentiaia. Perevod s angliiskago
N. Zharintsovoi [Idle Thoughts of an Idle Fellow. Translated from the
English by Nadezhda Zharintsova]. S.-Peterburg Izdanie A. S. Suvorina
1899.
8vo (195 × 130 mm), pp. iv, 322, [2]; section of title cut away at head,
scattered pencil marginalia, some fingersoiling in places; original
publisher’s decorated cloth by Gaevsky, St Petersburg, some surface
wear, joints repaired, spine chipped at head, corner of front free
endpaper torn away, old bookseller’s marks to the endleaves.
First edition, combining Idle Thoughts of an Idle Fellow (1886) and The
Second Thoughts of an Idle Fellow (1898). According to the preface,
Zharintsova corresponded directly with Jerome over the translation,
receiving corrections etc.
iv) JEROME, Jerome K. Vtroem na chetyrekh kolesakh (Three Men an
a Bummel) [sic] … S angliiskago N. Zharintsovoi [A Threesome on Four
Wheels … From the English by Nadezhda Zharintsova]. S.-Peterburg
Izdanie A. S. Suvorina 1900.
8vo (197 × 138 mm), pp. [4], 304; light spotting to title, ink ownership
inscription at head; original publisher’s decorated cloth, extremities
rubbed, old bookseller’s marks to rear free endpaper.
First edition in Russian of Three Men on the Bummel (1900). ‘This book,
like all the previous works of Jerome K. Jerome, was translated by me
from corrections sent by the author before the publication of the original
in England. The title “Three Men an a Bummel” [sic] is substituted for
the Russian edition at the instructions of the author himself’ (Preface, my
translation).

PRIVATELY PRINTED, INSCRIBED

26. KITCHINER, William Brown. Fancy’s First, or Tender
Trifles … London: Printed by J. Moyes … 1829.
8vo (192 × 120 mm), pp. xlviii, 208; printed on thick paper; uncut in
contemporary glazed cloth, a little sunned and marked, leather spine
label lettered gilt.
£250

First edition (in a nice early cloth binding), privately printed for the young
author (1804–1861), the natural son of the epicure and book collector
William Kitchiner (1778–1827; the first poem here is entitled ‘To the
memory of my father’), and dedicated to his wife, Georgianna. The
couple had married the previous year.
Presentation copy, inscribed to ‘J. Peel Esq with the Author’s best
regards’ on the front free endpaper.
Not in Jackson or Martin.

27. KLOPSTOCK, Friedrich Gottlieb. The Messiah. Attempted
from the German … The fourth Edition. London. Printed for J.
Collyer … & sold by J. Dodsley … and J. Newbery … 1769[–71].
3 vols, 12mo (162 × 98 mm), pp. xlviii, 240; 287, [1]; 311, [1]; with an
engraved title and frontispiece (two signed Collyer) in each vol.; some
light foxing at the beginning and the end, and to the endpapers, of each
vol.; contemporary calf, joints cracked but firm, headcaps chipped,
spines a little cracked, gilt morocco lettering-pieces; armorial bookplate
of William Orme Foster (1814–1899; industrialist and MP),
later label of Robert J. Hayhurst in vol. I.
£350
Fourth edition, scarce, published the same year as the third
(also by Collyer, Dodsley, and Newbery, but in two
volumes), the first appearance of the final volume,
containing Books XI–XV. Itself greatly influenced by Milton,
‘no poetic work of the eighteenth century before Goethe’s
Werther was more acclaimed in Germany than this biblical
epos, which introduced the cult of intense personal feelings
that played so significant a part in the poetry to come’
(Bareikis 39).
Roscoe A284(3); this edition not in Morgan (cf. 5046 for the
first two volumes). ESTC locates 5 copies only (BL (2
copies), Derry & Raphoe Diocesan Library, Oberlin College,
UC Berkeley).

28. KLOPSTOCK, Friedrich Gottlieb. The Messiah
translated from the German … A new Edition, in one
Volume. Bungay [Suffolk]: Printed and published by C.
Brightly 1808.

Tall 8vo (211 × 124 mm), pp. [8], 464; with an engraved frontispiece and
5 plates (two signed Wallis after Craig; some light foxing); woodengraved title vignette and tailpieces; a little light offsetting;
contemporary (provincial?) half calf, joints cracking but very firm, some
wear along the fore-edge, smooth spine stamped in gilt and blind. £150
First edition thus, with new illustrations. ‘No indication who tr. cantos
11–15. Perhaps not Collyer? They seem more accurate than the earlier
books’ (Morgan).
Morgan 5049.

29. [KLOPSTOCK.] Klopstock and his Friends. A Series of
familiar Letters, written between the Years 1750 and 1803.
Translated from the German, with a biographical Introduction, by
Miss Benger. London: Printed for Henry Colburn … Sold also by
G. Goldie, Edinburgh; and J. Cumming, Dublin. 1814.
8vo (215 × 131 mm), pp. [2], xxxiii, [34]–309, [1]; short tear to the foremargin of C1; some light offsetting in places, side-ruling to a few pages;
near-contemporary calf, lightly rubbed, joints just starting at extremities;
engraved armorial bookplate of [Sir] Christopher Cole (1770–1836).
£150
First edition. ‘In spite of adverse criticism, Klopstock’s Letters evidently
found favour with the public. Only a few years later a much larger
collection of them was published [i.e. the present work]; again translated
by a lady. They are taken, with a few omissions, from the German
collection Klopstock und seine Freunde, by Klamer Schmidt (1810).
Miss Benger alludes to the interested aroused in Klopstock by Miss
Smith’s Memoir and the publication of Meta’s letters to Richardson, and
praises Klopstock’s letters as possessing in supreme degree the charm
of confidence, so commonly wanting to English letters’ (Stockley, p. 68).
Morgan 5075.

30. KRAUS, Karl. Literatur oder man wird doch da sehn.
Magische Operette in zwei Teilen … 1921 Verlag «Die Fackel»,
Wien—Leipzig.
8vo (184 × 122 mm), pp. 79, [1]; with 2 leaves of folding music (doublesided) at the end; original printed boards, edges browned, sometime
crudely rebacked.
£50

First edition. ‘A man of great intellectual integrity and equal mental
agility, Kraus [1874–1936] proved himself a formidable, often dreaded
and hated, satirist’ (Oxford Companion to German Literature). The
present work is a satirical riposte to Franz Werfel’s Spiegelmensch
(1920), a play which itself contained elements of satire aimed at Kraus
and Sigmund Freud.
From the library of the Czech-born British conductor, Walter Susskind
(1913–1980), with his pencil ownership inscription to the front free
endpaper.

BANNED BY THE NAZIS

31. LAMPE, Friedo. At the Edge of the Night. Translated from
the German by Simon Beattie. [London:] Hesperus Press [2019].
8vo (195 × 123 mm), pp. xiii, [1], 123, [9]; original publisher’s wrappers.
£8
First edition in English of Am Rande der Nacht, the author’s
first book, which was banned by the Nazis in 1933 and only
published in expurgated form after the War due to its
homoerotic content and the depiction of an interracial liaison
between a black man and a German woman. Friedo Lampe
(1899–1945) was a disabled gay writer who somehow
survived the Third Reich only to be tragically shot six days
before the end of the War by Russian soldiers who mistook
him for a member of the SS. This ‘brilliant new translation,
now unexpurgated, which captures the beguiling beauty and
intelligence’ of the original (NB Magazine) is the first
appearance of anything by Lampe in English.
On the background, see Christian Klein, Schreiben im
Schatten: homoerotische Literatur im Nationalsozialismus
(Hamburg, 2000), pp. 150–161. Also my article ‘“I never
have any luck with my books.” Friedo Lampe: Uncollected
Authors LIX’, The Book Collector, Summer 2016, pp. 259–
268.

32. LAYCOCK, John. New Dialogues, English and German, for
the Use of both Nations … Second Edition. Hamburgh, F. H.
Nestler & Melle. Black & Armstrong, D. Nutt, London; Thomas
Clark, Edinburgh. 1837.
12mo (170 × 107 mm), pp. xvi, 390; printed in double columns;
contemporary drab boards, green printed label; the Donaueschingen
copy, with its inkstamp to the title verso, ms. paper shelfmark to spine.
£175
Second edition, seemingly first published in 1836 (though I cannot locate
a copy). ‘The English language being now almost considered as forming
an indispensable part of the education of Germans, one principal object
studiously kept in view throughout the following Phrases and Dialogues,
has been to render them essentially useful to this nation in particular …’
(Preface to the first edition).
‘The very rapid sale of the first edition of these Dialogues, a proof of the
general approbation that has been stowed upon them, has induced the
Author to give them again to the Public …’ (Advertisement to second
edition, dated Manchester, August 1836). It appears the approbation
continued: by 1851 the book had reached a fifth edition.

33. [LIEDERTAFEL.] A set of German manuscript partbooks of
songs for men’s voices, c.1850s?
4 vols, oblong 8vo (146 × 230 mm); each volumed over 150 pp., plus
some pages with blank staves at the end, occasional extra text leaves
tipped in; some pieces copied out of order, the first tenor part also been
copied into the Tenor II book, the name ‘Franz Lequen’ written at end of
Bass II part; some light water-staining (more so to the Tenor II book in
places) and finger-soiling, and some leaves a little ragged, but sound;
titles and numbering to some songs trimmed slightly by the binder, tear
(no loss) to no. 60 in Tenor II book, small section torn away to no. 84 in
Bass II book (no loss to music); contemporary half calf, rubbed,
sprinkled paper sides, ms. label to upper cover of each volume. £350
Over 100 songs scored for four-part men’s voices, a typical manuscript
collection for an amateur singing group or Liedertafel, featuring songs in
both romantic and nationalist vein. New Grove defines a Liedertafel (lit.
‘song-table’, coined in 1808 by the composer and teacher Carl Friedrich
Zelter) as ‘originally a small group of poets, singers and composers that
came together to perform partsongs in an informal setting … As Zelter

explained in a famous letter to Goethe, the 25 members of
the Liedertafel would meet together over a meal, and German partsongs
would be performed …
‘The Liedertafel’s convivial atmosphere disguised a higher purpose: to
advance the cause of German song and poetry. In this respect, it
harked back to the medieval guilds of Meistersinger, while there was
also some similarity to the musical gatherings that had been a feature of
late 18th-century Freemasonry. Zelter’s lead was soon followed, and
Liedertafel sprang up throughout Germany.’

TYNEMOUTH IMPRINT

34. LIETCH, D. Ross Lietch. Poetic
Fragments … Borough of Tynemouth: Printed
and published by J. Philipson, Tyne Street; and
Simpkin, Marshall and Co. Paternoster Row,
London. 1838.
8vo (203 × 123 mm) in half-sheets, pp. viii, [9]–232 +
errata slip; original publisher’s blind-stamped cloth,
spine lettered gilt, one corner slightly worn, short tear
to upper joint at head; armorial bookplate and ink
ownership inscription of George Hare Philipson,
dated 1838.
£400
First edition. ‘I had intended only to print a few copies
of some early Poems, for distribution among my
friends; but my Printer (anxious, I imagine, to exhibit
his neatness and skill to his townsmen) insisted so
earnestly on a larger edition, that the present volume
is the result. An excuse curious at least for its novelty
…’ (Preface). Lietch, a young local doctor, continues:
‘I know there are some worthy people who consider
the study of Poetry incompatible with the grave duties
of a Medical Man; and think that the Physician who
writes but middling verses will write still worse
prescriptions …’
Johnson 536.

AN IRISHMAN ABROAD?

35. MÉNARD, Léon. Histoire des antiquités de la ville de
Nismes et ses environs … Nouvelle édition, ornée de 14
gravures … A Nismes, chez Gaude fils, Imprimeur-Libraire …
1819.
8vo (206 × 127 mm), pp. 59, [1], 3, [1] (the final page pasted to the
inside rear cover); with 15 etched plates, most of them folding, printed
on tinted paper; the odd spot; uncut in contemporary paste-paper
wrappers lined with printer’s waste, spine defective at foot; with the ink
ownership inscription of W. H. Dease, dated ‘Nismes May 31st 1820’ on
the title.
£250

An attractive, unsophisticated copy of a much-reprinted guide to Nîmes,
‘the French Rome’, apparently picked up by an English-speaking visitor
at the time.

36. MEYERBEER, Giacomo. Afrikanka … Perevod Kirsa
[L’Africaine … Translated by Kirs]. Moskva. Muzykal’naia
torgovlia P. Iurgensona … 1892.
8vo (166 × 130 mm), pp. 71, [1]; final gathering browned (as usual);
original printed wrappers, a little rubbed, spine chipped at extremities,
old inkstamp of the music sellers Muzykal’nyi Mir (St Petersburg) to front
cover and another old bookseller’s stamp to rear cover.
£30
A Russian libretto for Meyerbeer’s opera.

37. [MIDDLETON, Marmaduke]. Poetical Sketches of a Tour in
the West of England … Printed for the Author, by J. Montgomery
… Sheffield. [For private Distribution only.] 1822.
8vo (195 × 120 mm) in half-sheets, pp. [6], 79, [1], with errata slip bound
in at end; woodcut head- and tailpieces by Orlando Jewitts in the text;
contemporary straight-grained red morocco gilt, marbled endpapers;
early ink ownership inscription (‘Elizabeth Radford 1824’’) to the title.
£350
First edition of an attractive volume of
poems by a Derbyshire gentleman.
Middleton lived in Leam Hall, in the Hope
Valley in Derbyshire, but here he describes
in great detail a journey in the West
Country, beginning at Bridgwater, travelling
along the South West peninsula to
Penzance, and returning to the Mendips. In
the traditions of Romantic poetry he
celebrates the beauty of the scenery, which
he sees as almost Alpine in its splendour,
and ruminates on the myths and legends
which have shaped the landscape including
a disquisition on Avalon after seeing
Glastonbury Tor.
The charming cuts within the text include
vignettes of wildlife, and some finely
executed views of Cornish fishing and a
lighthouse.
Aubin, p. 391; Jackson, p. 485; Johnson 608; Martin, p. 297. Library
Hub Discover records 3 copies only, at the British Library, Bodley, and
Sheffield.

38. MONTGOMERY, Robert. The Omnipresence of the Deity.
A Poem … Second Edition, revised and enlarged. London:
Printed for Samuel Maunder … 1828.
12mo (204 × 131 mm), pp. xii, 203, [1]; some light spotting, browning
from silk ribbon inserted between pp. x and xi, uncut in the original drab
boards, rubbed, joints cracked but firm, spine worn at head and tail;

early ink inscription to front pastedown; later booklabel of John Sparrow.
£200
Second edition. ‘During the brief interval that has elapsed between the
first and the second edition, the Author has carefully revised the Poem;
and trusts that, in its present state, it will be found more deserving that
welcome which the Public were pleased to greet its first introduction into
the world’ (Advertisement).
First published earlier in 1828, with a dedication to William Howley, the
Bishop of London, this was the work which established Montgomery’s
(1807–1855) reputation. An immediate success, it was ‘extravagantly
praised by a number of influential writers including Crabbe, Southey, and
John Wilson, and within a year the poem had gone through eight
editions’ (Oxford DNB).
Jackson, p. 538.

39. MOORE, Thomas. Irish Melodies … Second Edition.
London: Printed for J. Power … and Longman, Hurst, Rees, Orme,
and Brown … 1822.
Small 8vo (161 × 98 mm), pp. xii, 251, [1]; with wood engravings after W.
H. Brooke throughout; final two leaves of prelims misbound; some
light browning; attractive contemporary full calf stamped in gilt and
blind, marbled endpapers, two green calf lettering-pieces to spine, a
bit rubbed.
£225
Second edition, dedicated to the Marchioness Dowager of Donegal
and published by fellow émigré Irishman, James Power.
The Irish music publisher James Power (1766–1836) ‘set up with his
brother William in Dublin in 1797 as James and William Power,
music selling and publishing being eventually added to their
activities. Towards the end of 1807 he moved to London, where he
established himself as a military instrument maker and music
publisher … The brothers’ major publishing venture was
Moore’s Irish Melodies. For this project they commissioned the poet
Thomas Moore to provide original verses to be set to traditional
melodies arranged by John Stevenson … The first two parts were
published in London and Dublin in 1808 … and were an immediate
success. After the sixth number (1815) a quarrel arose between the
brothers, and part vii (1818) was issued by each separately. From
part viii (1821) James employed Henry Bishop as arranger, though

William also issued part viii, with arrangements by Stevenson’ (New
Grove).
As Moore explains in his preface, he was loath to produce an edition
without the music, ‘but, besides the various shapes in which these …
have been published in America, they are included, of course, in the two
editions of all my works printed at Paris, and have lately appeared, in a
volume full of typographical errors, in Dublin.’ The first words-only
edition was published by Power, in London, in 1821.
Jackson, p. 482.

40. THE NEW WEST COUNTRY
GARLAND. In five Parts. Being a
remarkable Account of a young
Orphan’s Ramble into a foreign
Country; occasioned by her Uncle
striking her when she came to visit
him; also, the many Difficulties the
Uncle underwent till she was
found, he being suspected of
murdering her, together with
several other Things as well
entertaining as they are true.
[London,] 1796.
12mo (165 × 101 mm), pp. 8; large
woodcut tailpiece depicting three
people sitting at a dining table with
pipes and drink, a little browning due
to paper stock, original self-wrappers.
£250
A popular chapbook tale about a rich man who, having hit his niece (‘Her
uncle to strike her so great was his love’), is subsequently blamed for
her disappearance. As a solution, the Uncle pays a poor couple for their
daughter as a replacement (‘When this Child of your’s is drest in cloaths
gay, / Perhaps they will take her for mine that’s away’), but is soon found
out by the orphan’s nurse and imprisoned. All is rectified when the real
niece frees her Uncle from jail, marries a young man, and the three
enjoy ‘an estate of five hundred a year’ together, as depicted in the
woodcut tailpiece.

ESTC lists six printings of the Garland, from c.1770 onwards, in both
London and beyond, many in only one copy. The present version is the
final one listed, with copies at the British Library, National Library of
Scotland, Bodley, Rylands (two copies), and UCLA.

41. PEARSALL, Robert Lucas, owner and translator.
BRODERIP, Robert. A Collection of Duets, Rotas, Canons,
Catches and Glees … London Printed & sold by Messrs Broderip
& Wilkinson … sold likewise by the Editor in Bristol … [1804].
Oblong 8vo (162 × 230 mm), pp. [4], iii, [1], 175, [1]; some foxing to the
title, short tear in the gutter, a few stains and foxmarks in places, the
occasional pencil annotation; some page numbers, and the text along
the head of p. 64 (‘This Catch gained a Prize Medal 1770’) cropped;
contemporary half calf and marbled boards, worn, joints cracked but
holding, the surface leather on the spine largely worn away, chipped at
extremities; early ink inscription ‘Harmonic Society’ to p. 1 and giltlettered morocco label to upper board; ink ownership stamp of the
musicologist Edgar Hunt (1909–2006) to front pastedown.
£600
‘This book belonged to the composer Robert Lucas Pearsall of
Willsbridge near Bristol, and was given by his daughter, Mrs Philippa
Swinnerton Hughes [1824–1917] to Hubert Hunt [1865–1945; Pearsall’s
biographer]. German words in Pearsall’s hand have been added to
some of the songs together with additions to the music’ (ms. pencil note,
by Hunt’s son, Edgar, to front free endpaper).

Pearsall’s translations appear on pp. 32 (rota by Jenkins, ‘A Boat, a
Boat’), 60–1 (Purcell’s catch ‘Jack thou’rt a Toper Jack’ [‘Hans bist ein
Saufaus!’], with a ms. note of the words loosely inserted), and 79–81
(Webbe’s famous glee ‘Glorious Apollo’).

42. [PEARSALL, Robert Lucas, translator]. SCHILLER,
Friedrich. William Tell; a Play, translated from the German …
With illustrative Notes … London: Edward Bull … 1829.
8vo (222 × 139 mm), pp. viii, 212, [2] publisher’s advertisements; title
vignette; uncut in the original publisher’s boards, cloth spine, rather worn
and cracked, printed paper spine label (also worn); bookplate of the Rev.
Philip Hedgeland (1825–1911; successively secretary, librarian, and
president of the Penzance Library), label of J. O. Edwards.
£450
Scarce first edition of this translation. ‘There is no name on the titlepage, but an emblematic drawing of a castle, with a rising sun, bow and
arrow, and a shield in the foreground. The initials R L P are on the
shield.
‘In his preface, Pearsall says that his sole motive in publishing these
pages was a wish to make the English reader acquainted with one of the
best of Schiller’s productions, and one which, strange to say, had not, as
far as he knew, yet appeared in the English language. The copious
notes reveal a thorough study of the work’ (Edgar Hunt, Robert Lucas
Pearsall, p. 77).
Morgan 8205. Morgan does not list any earlier translations (aside from
some extracts in Mme de Staël’s Germany, 1813, and Carlyle’s Life of
Schiller, 1825), but there was one, by the Persian scholar Samuel
Robinson, in 1825, as well as another translation in 1829, by Robert
Talbot (privately printed in ‘a few copies only’), who went on to translate
Goethe’s Faust, in 1835. Of the present edition, Library Hub Discover
locates copies at the BL, Oxford, and St Andrews only.

43. PHIPPS, Elvira Anna. Memorials of Clutha: or Pencillings
on the Clyde; illustrated with twelve highly finished lithographic
Views … London: Smith, Elder and Co. … 1842.
8vo (224 × 135 mm) in half-sheets, pp. [4], ix, [10]–107, [1]; with 12
lithographed views on eight plates, printed by Lefevre; some marginal
dust-soiling/browning, small chips to the upper margin of [A]3–4; uncut in
the original publisher’s blind-stamped brown cloth, some light wear,
upper board lettered gilt, rebacked with part of the original spine laid

down, endpapers renewed; with the inscription ‘Presented to Miss
Batstone on her Birth day the 20th Augt 1845 with Mrs Coopers kind love’
on the half-title.
£450

First edition, trade issue: an account of a journey by steamer from
Liverpool to Greenock, and visits to Gourock, Fairlie, Dumbarton,
Glasgow, Loch Lomond, Eglintoun, and Arran, with many quotations
from the poets, as well as three poems by the author. The book was
initially privately printed and ‘published for the author’ by C. Armand
(1841; Glasgow only in Library Hub Discover), before being taken up by
Smith, Elder.
The author was the daughter of Colonel Pownall Phipps, who had
inherited from his father, a slave owner, valuable estates on St Kitts.
Elvira was born in 1815 at Agra, Uttar Pradesh, in British India, but was
settled with a family outside Brighton where she started her education.
On Col. Phipps’ return to England, the family took up residence in the
floors above Hatchard’s Library in Piccadilly. Elvira married Joshua

Wilson, a barrister in the court of chancery, and they had five children
before her death in 1850.
Of the trade edition, WorldCat records the New York Public Library copy
only outside the British Isles.

‘AMONGST THE MOST RENOWNED SAMPLES OF THIS ORATORY’
44. PLATON, Metropolitan of Moscow. Discours adressé à Sa
Majesté l’Empereur autocrate de toutes les Russies Alexandre I. le
15 Septembre 1801 jour de son couronnement … Traduit du
Russe par le S. C. W. … [Saint-Pétersbourg:] Imprimé à
l’Académie Impériale des Sciences an. 1801.
8vo (232 × 154 mm), pp. 8; a little light marginal browning/dust-soiling;
disbound.
£300
First edition in French. Platon (1737–1812) was one of the great
hierarchs of the eighteenth century. A master of rhetoric and a prolific
writer, he became a highly-regarded figure in Western Europe thanks to
his Pravoslavnoe uchenie (Orthodox Teaching, 1765), the lessons he
gave to Catherine the Great’s son, Paul, which was translated into a
variety of languages. Here he gives the sermon at the coronation of
Paul’s son and successor, Alexander, which ‘received wide publicity in
Western Europe and is ranked amongst the most renowned – if not
necessarily the most original – samples of this oratory. Its full text,
translated into English by Dr Matthew Guthrie, was published in the
London Chronicle early in the following year. Other contemporary
translations included the French, German, Italian, Armenian, Latin (by
Platon himself) and Greek’ (Papmehl, Metropolitan Platon of Moscow:
the Enlightened Prelate, Scholar and Educator, p. 79).
WorldCat locates 2 copies only, both in Germany. Not found in Library
Hub Discover.

45. POLWHELE, Richard. An Essay on Marriage, Adultery &
Divorce, (now first Printed): and, an Essay on the State of the
Soul between Death and the Ressurection, (the third Edition): to
both of which Premiums have been adjudged by the Church-Union
Society. The Outline of a Sermon; and a Lecture on Taste. With
and Appendix, containing various Illustrations, particularly ‘The
deserted Village-School,’ a Poem: and a Postscript, containing
some Notices of a large MS. Volume, entitled, ‘Traditions and

Recollections, domestic, clerical and literary.’ … [Polyblank,
Printer, Truro] London: Printed for J. Nichols and Son … 1823.
12mo (183 × 111mm), pp. [4], 239, 243–249, [2]; edges a little browned
but a very good copy, untrimmed in the original publisher’s boards,
neatly rebacked with original spine and printed label laid down.
£250
First edition, printed in Truro, of a literary and devotional compilation by
the Cornish clergyman and poet Richard Polwhele (1760–1838).
This volume produces two Church
Union Society prize essays, on
adultery, marriage, and divorce,
and on the condition of the soul
after death. These appear as part
of a collection which includes
previously published works
alongside new material. A hybrid
of prose and poetry, part of the
‘Lecture on Taste’ and—
curiously—the appendix, are in
verse.
Polwhele began to write poetry at
twelve years old. On his father's
death in 1777 he accompanied his
mother on a visit to Bath and
Bristol, where he met fashionable
literary figures including Catharine
Macaulay and Hannah More.
Whilst there, he presented
Macaulay with an ode on her
birthday, which was printed at
Bath, with five others, in April
1777. He continued in this prolific
vein, and wrote many works of
poetry, alongside devotional texts,
and ambitious histories of
Devonshire and Cornwall (1793–
1806 and 1816 respectively). He was a contributor to the Gentleman's
Magazine, the Anti-Jacobin Review, the European Magazine, and
the British Critic, and he was a long-time correspondent of Cobbett,
Cowper, Erasmus Darwin, Edward Gibbon, Catharine Macaulay, Walter
Scott, and Anna Seward. Items of correspondence between Polwhele
and Macaulay are reproduced in the present volume.

Polwhele’s somewhat staid reputation was enlivened in the 1970s by
feminist critiques of his Unsex'd Females, a Poem (1798), which
features a dispute between Christ and the devil as embodied by the
politically diametrical personalities of Hannah More and Mary
Wollstonecraft.
Not in Jackson. Very scarce: Library Hub Discover locates copies at the
BL, Bodley, and Exeter only.

A PERFORMER’S LIFE, INSCRIBED

46. REEVES, John Sims. My Jubilee or Fifty Years of artistic
Life … With six Plates, and a Preface by Thomas Ward …
London The London Music Publishing Company, Limited and
Simpkin, Marshall & Co., and Hamilton, Adams & Co. [1889].
8vo (218 × 137 mm), pp. viii, 280, [4] advertisements; with a portrait
frontispiece (‘Printed by C. G. Röder, Leipzig’, a well-known lithographic
printer for music) and 6 plates; occasional light spotting; original

publisher’s decorated cloth, upper cover and spine lettered gilt; a little
rubbed; inscribed ‘Yours faithfully J. Sims Reeves 1890’ on the verso of
the frontispiece, to T. H. Peirce.
£150
First edition. Sims Reeves (1818–1900) was one of the leading English
tenors of the nineteenth century. ‘He made his début at La Scala in
1846 as Edgardo in Lucia di Lammermoor [featured in one of the plates
here, opposite p. 74] and in 1847 he appeared as Zamoro in
Verdi’s Alzira. Returning to London in December that year he sang
Edgardo at Drury Lane, where on 20 December 1847 he created the role
of Lyonnel in Balfe’s The Maid of Honour. In February 1848 he sang
Faust in the first performance in England of Berlioz’s La damnation de
Faust under the composer. From 1848 he sang at Her Majesty’s
Theatre, first under Lumley’s and then Mapleson’s managements. In
1851 he was briefly engaged at the Théâtre Italien, Paris. In London he
sang the title role in Faust in the opera’s first performance in English in
1864, and Huon in the revival of Oberon in 1866. In 1848 he appeared
at the Norwich Festival and sang in Handel’s Messiah at the Sacred
Harmonic Society, and thereafter he appeared regularly at the various
choral festivals. He was particularly admired in Handel oratorios and for
his performance of the Evangelist in Bach’s St Matthew Passion, which
he sang under Sterndale Bennett in 1862 … He made his formal
farewell appearance at the Royal Albert Hall in 1891, but reappeared in
a concert in 1893, and made a tour of South Africa in 1896 with his pupil
Maud Richard, whom he had married the previous year’ (New Grove).

47. [RICCOBONI, Marie-Jeanne]. Mémoires de Miledi B… Par
Madame R … [amended in an early hand to: Mademoiselle / Melle
de la Guesnerie] A Amsterdam, et se trouve à Paris, Chez
Cuissart, Libraire … 1760.
4 vols in one, 12mo (134 × 73 mm) in eights and fours, pp. [4], 152; [2],
119, [1]; [2], 130; [2], 159, [1]; some very light browning; title-page to vol.
I laid down, minor printing flaw (from a crease in the paper) to p. 6,
sense easily recoverable; early nineteenth-century quarter calf, rubbed,
vellum tips, smooth spine gilt in compartments with red morocco
lettering-piece.
£400
First edition, sometimes attributed (as here, by a previous owner) to
Charlotte-Marie-Anne Charbonnier de La Guesnerie, despite two of
Riccoboni’s other novels being referenced in the ‘Avis du Libraire’ at the
beginning of the first volume.
‘A sentimental novel of a young woman in Scotland raised by her
widowed father, a faithful governess, and a male servant. Before dying,

her father recommends that she leave Scotland for France and seek
refuge with an aunt living in Paris’ (UCLA catalogue).
Cioranesco 35809; Grieder, Anglomania in France 1740–1789, p. 154.

48. [ROBBÉ]. Simoniana, ou les loisirs d’un chauffeur, à l’usage
des oisifs. Par M. F. Simon [pseud.], Inspecteur-général des
Chauffages de l’Armée des Côtes de l’Océan. A Valenciennes, et
se trouve par-tout chez les Marchands de Nouveautés. An XII de
la République, et Ier de l’Empire Français [1803/4].
12mo (179 × 107 mm), pp. vi, [2], 218, [2]; some light browning and light
occasional spotting, uncut in later nineteenth-century half calf, marbled
paper sides, gilt with darker calf lettering-piece to spine, marbled
endpapers, extremities lightly rubbed.
£275
First edition. Published under the pseudonym F. Simon, the book has
traditionally been attributed to Robbé (cf. Barbier IV, 22); however, it has
more recently been linked to Gabriel-Antoine-Joseph Hécart (1755–
1838), the French man of letters, naturalist, and lexicographer known
best for his Dictionnaire Rouchi-Français (Valenciennes, Lemaître,
1834).
The work itself, satirical in nature, is divided into 43 sections, including a
‘Dictionnaire portatif, ou le guide du bon sens’ (‘Mariage. Espèce de
loterie où les bons billets sont bien rares’, p. 48) and the brief and darkly
humorous ‘La vie humaine’:
La vie humaine est comme une tragi-comédie que l’on peut partager en
quatre actes. Jusqu’à dix ans, inaction et plaisir. Depuis dix jusqu’à
trente, plaisir et action, presque sans peine. Depuis trente jusqu’à
cinquante, peine et action, presque sans plaisir. Et depuis cinquante
jusqu’à soixante-et-dix, peine et inaction (p. 129).
A printer’s note in the preliminaries, paired with a post-face letter from
the author to the printer, also make for humorous reading.
Quérard VIII, 67. A survey of Library Hub Discover and WorldCat
locates 4 copies only (Bodley, Bibliothèque nationale, Illinois, UCLA).

49. ROGERS, Samuel. Poems … A new Edition. London:
Printed for T. Cadell … By T. Bensley … 1822.

Small 8vo (164 × 102 mm), pp. [6], 319; wood-engraved illustrations
throughout; a few light marks to the title-page; occasional underlining in
pencil; contemporary full calf stamped in gilt and blind, marbled edges
and endpapers, a bit rubbed; booklabel of Eliza Philips.
£120
Rogers (1763–1855) was a frequenter of the most prominent literary
circles, befriending such figures as Byron and Wordsworth, but his
‘reputation as a poet did not long outlive him, for his Augustan metrics
and lucidity were valued less highly by Victorian readers than the
mystery and darkness of those poets now called Romantic. His position
during his lifetime was due partly to two fortunate accidents: the
establishment of his reputation before the recognition of more significant
writers, and the intimate association of his name with that of greater
men’ (Oxford DNB).
Jackson, p. 484.

THE ROYAL INSTITUTION

50. [ROYAL INSTITUTION.] Königl. Grossbritannisches Institut
zur Beförderung neuer Entdeckungen in dem Gebiethe der Natur,
der Künste und Wissenschaften, und zur Verbreitung und
Anwendung derselben auf die Bedürfnisse des bürgerlichen
Lebens. Aus dem Englischen übersetzt. Wien, bey Alb.
Camesina. 1800.
8vo (198 × 127 mm), pp. xi, [17], 162; printed on tinted paper; a few
spots to the first and final pages, a little creased towards the end;
nineteenth-century paste-paper boards, tears to rear endpapers, spine
chipped at tail, corners worn, paper spine label lettered gilt, another label
pasted to upper board.
£450
Rare first edition in German of The Prospectus, Charter, Ordinances and
Bye-Laws, of the Royal Institution of Great Britain (1800), with a long
preface from the anonymous translator praising the new body and its
aims: ‘to direct the public attention to the arts, by an institution for
diffusing the knowledge and facilitating the general introduction of useful
mechanical inventions and improvements.’
‘The Royal Institution of Great Britain is so noble and wise an idea that it
will be free from any fault if it does not command widespread attention
and the warmest emulation. The King, Peers of the realm, landowners,
men of letters, artists, manufacturers and merchants … even the women
of Great Britain have shown benevolence towards it, and humbly

supported those promoting its part in the nation’s prosperity …’ (Preface,
my translation). Over two hundred years later and the Royal Institution
is still dedicated to connecting people with the world of science.
Not found in Library Hub Discover.

PRESENTATION COPY

51. RYPIŃSKI, Lieutenant Aleksander Radwan. Three short
Polish Poems on the last War with Russia. Translated into
English by H[enry]. J[ohn]. Daniel, Esq. London, Printed and
published by the Author, 5, Grove Place, Tottenham. 1856.
16mo (135 × 105 mm) in half-sheets, pp. 111, [1]; some light toning to
the first two gatherings, the odd ink correction in the text; original printed
wrappers, a little sunned, small chip to rear cover, a couple of old paper
repairs.
£300
Scarce first edition, this copy inscribed to the
author’s fellow émigrés, at the Polish School in Paris,
on the half-title. Rypiński (c.1821–1886) had arrived
in London in 1846. ‘Born around 1812 in what is now
Belarus, Rypiński became a devoted collector of
Polish, Ukrainian, Belarusian and Russian folksongs. As well as writing his own poetry, in 1827 he
translated Pushkin’s Rusalka into Polish, one of the
earliest translations of Pushkin into any language.
He took part in the 1831 Insurrection in Lithuania
and, after its collapse, made his way to France. He
settled in Paris, where he took an active part in
émigré cultural and political life, moving in circles
close to the Polish national bard Adam Mickiewicz …
Once in London, unlike most of his fellow Polish
printers and publishers, who congregated in central
areas around Bloomsbury …, Rypiński settled in
Tottenham, … [then] still a green and leafy village …
[where] there was a small community of Polish
teachers’ (Zmroczek, pp. 247–8).
Rypiński set up his own press in Tottenham, the Drukarnia Polska
(‘Polish Press’), producing at least 25 titles: contemporary history,
poetry, memoirs, and political tracts. He also ran a bookshop from 5
Grove Place, selling émigré books and journals. ‘In a letter to a friend
he describes the hardship of his life in London, working as “an author,
compositor, corrector, editor, printer, binder and even bookseller – all

this in addition to my duties as a teacher. It was all too much for me
alone and thank God that it didn’t do for me altogether, though it
certainly exhausted all my funds”’ (op. cit., p. 250).
See Janet Zmroczek, ‘Poetry and polemics: the Polish book trade in
London, 1836–67’, Foreign-Language Printing in London 1500–1900
(British Library, 2002), pp. 241–254.
Not in Cat. Russica. WorldCat locates a sole copy outside Europe, at
Michigan.

52. SCHILLER, Friedrich von. Fridolin, or the Road to the IronFoundry; a Ballad … With a Translation by J. P. Collier, Esq. …
Illustrated with eight Engravings in Outline by Henry Moses, from
the Designs of Retsch [sic]. London: Published by Septimus
Prowett … 1824.
4to (271 × 213 mm), pp. [2], 43, [1]; with 8 plates (printed on wove
paper, not backed; see Freeman & Freeman); a little light offsetting in
places; early blue half morocco, L-shaped corners, some surface wear;
remains of old bookplate.
First edition in English of Der Gang nach dem Eisenhammer. Freeman
& Freeman A5; Morgan 7955 (a starred item).

SCHILLER, Friedrich von. The Fight with the Dragon. A
Romance … With a Translation by J. P. Collier, Esq. …
Illustrated with sixteen Engravings in Outline, by Henry Moses,
from the Designs of Retsch [sic]. London Published by Septimus
Prowett … 1825.
4to (275 × 210 mm), pp. 31, [1], with 16 engravings at the end (spotted);
upper edge untrimmed; original publisher’s ribbed cloth, upper board
lettered gilt, spine a little sunned.
First edition in English of Der Kampf mit dem Drachen. Freeman &
Freeman A6 (describing lithographed boards, rather than cloth, but I
presume the cloth here to be a publisher’s binding); Morgan 7972 (a
starred item).
Together £300
‘Prowett’s forte was book illustration, and it was probably his idea to
publish the fashionable illustrations to Schiller by Friedrich August Moritz
Retzsch with a bilingual text of two poems. Retzsch (1779–1857) had
gained an international reputation with his meticulous “outlines” to

Goethe’s Faust, first published in 1816 and re-engraved for the English
market by Henry Moses for Boosey and Sons in 1820 … These two
picture books, Collier later remarked, “were sufficiently popular &
profitable” …’ (Arthur & Janet Ing Freeman, John Payne Collier, pp.
123–5).
‘It was not until the twenties of the nineteenth century that Schiller’s
poetry began to become relatively widely available in English translation,
as his plays had long since been current. As early as the turn of the
century four or five of his poems had appeared in the collections of
songs accompanied by their original melodies published by Beresford,
primarily in Berlin. A score of years later, when the majority of these
were reprinted in the miscellaneous anthology, Specimens of the
German Lyric Poets, Schiller’s ballads in particular were attracting
attention, and … it was the outline illustrations of Retzsch, redrawn by
Henry Moses, that played a role in their currency’ (Allison Shelley,
p. 65).

A SCOT IN THE AMERICAN REVOLUTIONARY WAR

53. SCOTT, Andrew. Poems, chiefly in the Scottish Dialect ...
Jedburgh: Printed for the Author, and Sold by Fairburn and
Anderson, Edinburgh; A. Rutherford, Kelso; W. Renwick, and W.
Easton, Jedburgh; and R. Armstrong, Hawick. 1821.

18mo (150 × 95mm), pp. iv, 192; engraved portrait frontispiece by R.
Scott; offsetting from the frontispiece and one gathering loose; edges a
little browned; uncut in the original blue boards, printed paper label,
chipped; loss of paper on the spine in places revealing printer’s waste
beneath.
£375
Second edition (first published 1811) of these poems by a Scottish
shepherd who fought in the American Revolutionary War.
Scott (1757–1839) was a shepherd boy when he enlisted at the outset of
the American War of Independence, and served for the duration of the
campaign. Of the many poems he penned there, most were lost, but
‘The Oak Tree’ survived and is printed here. It refers to a tree in Kemp’s
Landing, Virginia, ‘of very enormous size, but not so much for its height,
as for the large circular space described by its shadow upon the ground,
so that many of our tents were pitched under the shade of it’. The tree
describes its former master’s rebellious urges to ‘run for shelter / Under
the banners of Washington’, and its new distinction as a home for the
British.
The British retreated to Kemp’s Landing in 1781 after suffering decisive
defeats at Kings Mountain and Cowpens. Cornwallis intended
evacuation, but the French naval victory in September deprived them of
an escape route and a joint Franco-American army led by Rochambeau
and Washington laid siege to the British forces at Yorktown. With no sign
of relief and the situation untenable, Cornwallis surrendered in October
1781. Scott returned home unscathed.
Johnson 805; not in Jackson.

54. [STRAUSS.] Royal Alhambra Theatre, Leicester
Square … Morning Performance. At 2.0 Farce, A
Warning to Parents. At 2.30, Die Fledermaus. Grand
Comic Opera. Music by Johann Strauss. Adapted for
the English Stage with additional Choruses and Ballet
Music by Hamilton Clarke … [London, 1876/7.]
8vo (241 × 152 mm) bifolium, printed within an embossed
border.
£100*
Die Fledermaus had premiered in Vienna 1874, and received
its first London performance in December 1876, in an
adaptation by Arthur Sullivan’s future collaborator, Hamilton

Clarke (1840–1912). An advertisement on the final page here, for
Rimmel’s Almanac for 1877, suggests the programme dates from the
opera’s first London season.

55. STRAKATÝ, Jan. Upřímné slovo před otevřením velkého
Národního divadla. Proslovil v zasedání literárního odboru „Bes.
Um.“ 8. ledna 1881 … V Praze. Nákladem „Divadeních listů“.
1881.
8vo (199 × 128 mm), pp. 37, [1], including portrait frontispiece of Emilian
Skramlík; old half cloth, decorated paper sides, spine lettered gilt,
postcard pasted to inside front cover.
£250
First edition of a speech, ‘An honest word before the opening of the
great National Theatre’, given a few months before the official opening of
the new National Theatre in Prague, the construction of which had taken
over a dozen years. It was finally opened in June 1881, with the
premiere of Smetana’s Libuše.
Not found in WorldCat.

PRESENTATION COPY

56. TAUERSCHMIDT, Rev. Edward. Prince Albert’s Ancestry:
a brief historical Account of the Dukedom and ducal House of
Saxe-Coburg and Gotha … London: Black and Armstrong,
Foreign Booksellers to the Queen … J. Mitchell … 1840.
Large 12mo (198 × 124 mm) in half-sheets, pp. xii, 107, [1]; with a
stipple-engraved portrait frontispiece; uncut in the original publisher’s
cloth, boards decorated in blind and lettered gilt, a little sunned at
extremities, a couple of scratches to the sides.
£250
First edition, this copy inscribed ‘To William B. Parker with the Author’s
compliments’ on the front free endpaper. ‘The bulk of the English nation
is … of Saxon origin. Frequently have these two nations in the course of
time come in contact with each other; and even now a Scion of the
ancient principality of Saxony has landed on these shores to become the
consort of Britannia’s Queen Victoria’ (Preface).

57. TAYLOR, Jane. Memoirs and
poetical Remains of the late Jane
Taylor: with Extracts from her
Correspondence. By Isaac Taylor …
Second Edition. London: Published by
B.J. Holdsworth … 1826.
2 vols in one, 12mo (168 × 103 mm), pp. xx,
202; [2], 324; with silhouette frontispiece in
vol. I (spotted, and lightly offset); occasional
spotting; contemporary half calf and
marbled paper sides, spine gilt, rubbed and
sunned; early ink ownership inscription to
front flyleaf (‘M. Albright Sisters.’), pencil
ownership signature to title-page (‘Wm
Albright’).
£250
Second edition; first published the previous year by her brother, Isaac
(like their father, an engraver), following Taylor’s tragic death.
Best known as the author of ‘Twinkle, twinkle little star’, Jane Taylor
(1783–1824) has perhaps been ‘too much identified with her children’s
books’. She wrote throughout her life, ‘almost from infancy, creating
worlds both private and shared with her sister’, Ann, later a children’s
writer. Jane died, aged 40, from breast cancer, ‘her mind “teeming with
unfulfilled projects”. Though never out of print (editors include Edith
Sitwell) she has manuscripts still unpublished’ (Feminist Companion to
Literature in English).
Jackson, p. 522.

58. TEATR RAPSODYCZNY. Kraków [Zakład Doskonalenia
Rzemiosła w Krakowie] 1948.
8vo (242 × 168 mm), pp. 107, [1] + errata leaf; numerous photographic
illustrations pp. [3]–24; some light marginal browning due to paper stock;
original printed stiff-paper wrappers, spotted and a little creased in
places, short tear to rear cover.
£275
First edition: a privately printed account of the Teatr Rapsodyczny, an
underground theatre founded in 1941 by Mieczysław Kotlarczyk (1908–
1978). Among the young actors who worked with him at the theatre was
Karol Wojtyła (1920–2005), i.e. the future Pope John Paul II.

‘When asked, who of the lay people exerted the greatest influence on his
life, Pope John Paul II gave an answer: Jan Tyranowski and Mieczysław
Kotlarczyk. He admitted that, in particular, the latter passed on to him
much “from the riches of his soul which was in love with all that great
legacy of literary and artistic culture, indigenous and Polish, as well
as that of Europe and the world” … The Rhapsodic Theatre, operating
under the patronage of the Government Delegation for Poland, was
undoubtedly an important element of the underground cultural life
in Kraków. During the occupation period there were seven premieres’
(Cecylia Kuta, ‘Mieczysław Kotlarczyk – a Teacher and Artistic Friend of
John Paul II’, The Person and the Challenges: The Journal of Theology,
Education, Canon Law and Social Studies Inspired by Pope John Paul
II, Vol. IX (2019), No. 1, pp. 112, 118).
WorldCat locates no copies outside Poland.

COMMENDED BY LESSING

59. THOMSON, James. Des Herrn Jacob Thomson sämtliche
Trauerspiele. I. Sophonisbe. II. Agamemnon. III. Eduard und
Eleonora. IV. Tancred und Sigismunda. V. Coriolan. Aus dem
Englischen übersetzt. Mit einer Vorrede von Gotthold Ephraim
Lessing. Leipzig, in der Weidmannischen Handlung, 1756.
Small 8vo (171 × 95 mm), pp. 14, 440; some light offsetting; neat small
stamped initials (‘C. F. S.’) at foot of title, later ownership inscription
(dated 1854) at head; contemporary calf, lightly rubbed, spine gilt in
compartments, chipped at head, half of spine label missing.
£500
First collected edition in German, with an introduction by Lessing, then
still only 27. The translations were done by a literary society in
Stralsund. Thomson’s bestselling The Seasons had first appeared in
German in 1740, influencing poets such as Ewald von Kleist (Der
Frühling, 1749) and Gessner; the culmination of its influence was
Haydn’s Die Jahreszeiten in 1801.
Here we find his plays, which Lessing praises as ‘masterpieces’, warmly
commending them to German readers. The year before, the young
playwright had published the English-inspired Miß Sara Sampson, the
first German domestic tragedy of any importance.
Goedeke IV/I, 371, 67; Price & Price, Literature 1066.

INSCRIBED

60. WARING, Samuel Miller. Sacred Melodies, &c … London:
Published by James Nisbet … 1826.
Small 8vo (171 × 100 mm), pp. viii, 106, [2] publisher’s advertisements;
lower corner of title-page creased; uncut in the original cloth, sunned,
spine a little worn, remains of printed paper spine label.
£300
First edition, this copy ‘Respectfully presented to Miss Talbot by S.
Waring Feby. 10. 1827.’ (inscription to verso of front free endpaper). The
collection is ‘the gradual accumulation of some years’ (Preface); its
author (the brother of the Quaker poet, Elijah Waring?) was to die, aged
35, the following year.
The front endpapers here re-use the wrappers from a catalogue of
books published by James Nisbet. It is an early cloth binding, too.
Not in Jackson.

61. WHITMAN, Walt. Gromche udar’, baraban… [In:] Sbornik
tovarishchestva „Znanie“ za 1906 god. Kniga dvenadtsataia [The
association Znanie’s anthology for 1906. Book twelve] … S.Peterburg. 1906.
8vo (194 × 133 mm), pp. [4], 320, [4]; light marginal browning only;
contemporary half cloth, rubbed, corners worn, remains of original
printed wrappers laid down; ink inscriptions to the front endpapers.
Konstantin Balmont’s first published Whitman translation, ‘Beat!
beat! drums!’, printed here on pp. 251–2 of Book XII of the Znanie
almanac for 1906. Znanie (‘Knowledge’) was the name of both a St
Petersburg publishing association, founded in 1898, and its literary
almanac, which ran from 1903 to 1913, with Gorky (who is represented
by three stories here, all from In America, 1906) as its leading light. The
volume also includes works by Semyon Yushkevich, Emil Verkharn,
Aleksandr Serafimovich, Evgeny Tarasov, Evgeny Chirikov, and Stepan
Skitalets. Libman 5999.
[Offered with:]

WHITMAN, Walt. Stikhotvoreniia. [In:] Sbornik tovarishchestva
„Znanie“ za 1906 god. Kniga trinadtsataia [The association

Znanie’s anthology for 1906. Book thirteen] … S.-Peterburg.
1906.
8vo (200 × 133 mm), pp. [4], 363, [1]; bound with a copy of Book XIV
(pp. [8], 320); some light foxing; contemporary quarter roan, rubbed,
cloth tips, a few scrapes to the spine.
First appearance of Balmont’s translations of two Whitman poems, ‘O
Star of France’ and ‘Europe, the 72d and 73d years of these states’,
printed here on pp. 49–54 of Book XIII of the Znanie almanac for 1906.
The volume also includes five pieces by Gorky. Libman 6001.
Together: £500

‘THERE IS NO LABYRINTH LIKE A WOMAN’
62. WHITTEL, Thomas. The whimsical
Love of Thomas Whittle; with the
comical Reception he found from that
imperious Beauty, Ann Dobson. Digested
in Prose and Verse. To which is added,
Whittle’s humorous Letter to Mr. Moody,
Razor-Setter … Printed by J. Marshall, in
the Old Flesh-Market, Newcastle …
[1810–28?].
12mo (144 × 91 mm), pp. 24; small woodcut
tailpiece of a house to p. 22; rather creased
and soiled, small stain to p. 8, affecting two
words, bottom lines of some pages shaved,
but still discernible; disbound.
£200
Popular provincial literature: a sorry tale of unrequited love. Thomas
Whittell (d.1821) was a Northumbrian poet, whose Whimsical Love went
through a number of undated editions (in Newcastle, Gateshead,
Morpeth, etc.), the earliest possibly dating from the 1790s. The
suggested dates here, taken from Library Hub Discover, are derived
from Hunt’s The Book Trade in Northumberland and Durham to 1860
(1975).

63. WILLIAMS, Thomas Sydney. Modern English and German
Dialogues and elementary Phrases for the Use of the two

Nations … The second Edition. Englisch-Deutsche Gespräche …
Hamburg 1826. bei Herold Junior.
12mo (160 × 100 mm), pp. [2], viii, [4], 249, [5]; printed on tinted paper;
some light offsetting throughout; the Donaueschingen copy, with ms. ink
shelfmark and inkstamp to the title; original publisher’s boards, spine
perished, ms. labels.
£200
Second edition, ‘the German revised and corrected by C[arl]. Crüger,
Director of the Commercial Academy in Hamburg’. Williams (1786–
1869) had gone to Hamburg in 1818 as a corresponding clerk, and
stayed for almost forty years.
‘The rapid sale of the first edition of this elementary work, having
rendered a second impression necessary, I have spared no pains, in
giving it a careful revision, and rendering it more worthy of the flattering
reception it has met with’ (Preface).
McLelland, p. 348.
PUBLISHED UNDER A FRIEND’S NAME

64. [WILLS, James]. The Universe: A Poem. By the Rev. C. R.
Maturin. London: Henry Colburn and Co. … 1821.
8vo (211 × 140 mm), pp. [6], 108; the occasional spot; nineteenthcentury green half calf and marbled paper sides, extremities rubbed and
a bit worn in places.
£400
First (and only?) edition, dedicated to Coleridge ‘by his sincere admirer,
the author’, and published under the name of the Irish Gothic writer,
C. R. Maturin.
Like Maturin, James Wills (1790–1868) was a Church of Ireland
clergyman, who contributed regularly to Blackwood’s Magazine, the
Dublin Penny Journal, and later, his own periodical, the Irish Quarterly
Review. Having given up on his law studies in London due to financial
difficulties, he returned to Ireland, where ‘he met the Gothic novelist and
dramatist Charles Robert Maturin, who published one of Wills’s most
famous poems, “The universe”, and who was, for a long time,
considered to be its author. The popularity of the poem could not have
been better timed, bringing Wills some £500 and saving him from
impending financial disaster’ (Oxford DNB). Wills would continue writing

and lecturing until his death in 1868, but never received much
recognition for his poetic efforts.
Jackson, p. 476.

PRINTED IN WHITBY

65. WINTER, Richard. The Harp of St. Hilda, a Poem ... Second
Edition. Whitby: Printed and Sold by R. Horne ... Sold also by
Longman, Rees, Orme, Brown, and Green ... London; H. Bellerby
... York; Isaac Wilson ... Hull; and all other Booksellers. 1827.
8vo (185 × 115 mm), pp. 35, [1]; original printed wrappers.
Second edition (first published 1814) of this poem in praise
of the seaside town of Whitby and of Britain.
Winter’s poem opens with a description of Whitby’s ruined
abbey and the myths surrounding its seventh-century
founding abbess St Hilda, but these are quickly put to
allegorical use in praise of contemporary events and
Britain’s activities on the world stage. Whitby’s natural
history, its legends and its landscape are all corralled into a
celebration of Britain’s triumphs in the Napoleonic Wars.
He particularly praises Henry Phipps, First Earl of Mulgrave
(1755–1831), and his efforts against Napoleon. Mulgrave
was Foreign Secretary, when Pitt formed the Third Coalition
against Napoleon, and was instrumental in its success. For
Winter, ‘Towring fair Mulgrave in the landscape shines’, and
elsewhrere ‘Undaunted Phipps’ is akin to Conatantine at
Milvian Bridge.
The Harp of St. Hilda was originally published posthumously
to support Winter’s widow and five children.
Johnson 986; not in Jackson. Library Hub Discover records
copies of this edition at BL, Leeds, York Minster.

£400
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